Eddie D. Melton Marco Molina
Mayor City Attorney

CITY OF GARY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PUBLIC MEETING
Thursday, July 10, 2025 @ 11:00 AM

TEMPORARY RELOCATION: Hudson Campbell, 1% floor board room, 455 Massachusetts
St, Gary, IN
Live viewing of the meeting can be seen here: www.youtube.com/@GaryTV

AGENDA
1. Meeting Called to order

2. Roll call
TARYL BONDS, Mayoral Appointee - President
FLORZELL HAWKINS, Mayoral Appointee - Vice President
REV. CHESTER JONES, Mayoral Appointee — Secretary
TOM CERA, Plan Commission Appointee
DAVID FOSSET, Council Appointee

3. Approval of minutes
June 12, 2025

4. Old Business

PETITION DESCRIPTION ADDRESS

BZA 2025-24 Special Use to allow a home daycare. Petitioner wishes to | 722 Mount St.
withdraw.

BZA 2025-27 Special Use to allow for a behavioral health residential 6525 Birch Place

center designed to provide assistance to specific
behavioral health conditions such as substance abuse,
mental health disorders and dual diagnosis.

5. New Business/ Public Hearings

PETITION DESCRIPTION ADDRESS

BZA 2025-28 Development Standard Variance to increase the fence 2601 E. 15™ Ave
height to 8’, plus barbed wire.

BZA 2025-29 Development Standard Variance to encroach into the 8028 Oak Ave
front yard setback by 16’-20" and increase the maximum (mailing) 8026
building coverage from 40% to 44%. Oak Ave (site)

BZA 2025-30 Development Standard Variance to construct a 396 4301 W. 19*" Ave

square foot home

ADJOURNMENT


http://www.youtube.com/@GaryTV

Eddie D. Melton Marco Molina
Mayor City Attorney

CITY OF GARY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Thursday, June 12, 2025 @ 3:00 PM

Council Chambers, Gary City Hall, 2" floor,

401 Broadway Gary, IN 46402

AGENDA

Roll call
TARYL BONDS - PRESENT
FLORZELL HAWKINS — PRESENT
REV. CHESTER JONES — PRESENT
TOM CERA — ABSENT
DAVID FOSSETT — ABSENT

MINUTE APPROVAL

Motion to approve the minutes from May 8,2025 meeting provided by: Florzell Hawkins
Second by: Rev. Chester Jones

Motion to approve May 8,2025 meeting minutes passed w/ a 3-0 vote

Member President Vice Secretary Comm. Comm.
Bonds President Jones Cera Fossett

Hawkins
Vote YES YES YES ABSENT ABSENT

NEW BUSINESS

+ BZA Time Change
There was a general consensus that for the coming meetings will remain on third
Thursday, but have a time change from 3PM to 11AM.

+ BZA 2025-24 — Special Use (Home Daycare)
722 Mount St.

e Staff's overview provided by C. Sharp: Staff recommended deferral.
e Petitioner:
e Public Comment:

e Questions from the Board:



Eddie D. Melton Marco Molina

Mayor City Attorney
Motion to defer BZA 2025-24: Rev. Chester Jones

Second by: Florzell Hawkins
Motion to defer BZA 2025-24 passed w/ a vote of 3-0

Member President Vice Secretary Comm. Comm.

Bonds President Jones Cera Fossett
Hawkins
Vote YES YES YES ABSENT ABSENT

* BZA 2025-26 — Special Use (Short-Term Rental)
1040 N. Union St.

o Staff’'s overview provided by C. Sharp: The petitioner is requesting to
operate a Short-Term Rental in a R2 zoning classification and amongst
the comprehensive plans. They have satisfied all requirements for the
special use variance. Staff provided a favorable recommendation.

e Petitioner, Jason Platt: He provided a narrative on the purposes for
establishing the Short-Term Rental.

Public Comment: No comment
¢ Questions from the board: No comment

Motion to approve BZA 2025-26: Florzell Hawkins
Second by: Rev. Chester Jones

Motion to approve BZA 2025-26 was passed w/ a vote of 3-0

Member President Vice Secretary Comm. Comm.
Bonds President Jones Cera Fossett

Hawkins
Vote YES YES YES ABSENT ABSENT

* BZA 2025-27 — Special Use (Group Home)
2557 Colfax Street

Staff’s overview provided by C. Sharp: The petitioner is requesting to
operate a behavioral residential setting within the home. The home is
setup with four bedrooms and two bathrooms. They did provide all their
public notifications, and the additional information required. Four letters



Eddie D. Melton
Mayor

Marco Molina
City Attorney

were received from at the submission of the packet. Then, an additional
four letters were received. There was not enough information given by
the petitioner. Staff provided a recommendation for deferral.

e Petitioner:

e Public comment was opened: Sonia Brodie, 6529 Birch Ave., spoke in the
opposition of the petitioner. She expressed that neighborhood
characteristics offer stability and safety. She continued that the
establishment of the business would compromise the characteristics of
the neighborhood.

e Board’s questions: No comment

Motion to defer with public comment to remain open BZA 2025-22 provided by: Florzell
Hawkins
Second by: Rev. Chester Jones

Motion to defer BZA 2025-27 was passed w/ 3-0

Member President Vice Secretary Comm. Comm.
Bonds President Jones Cera Fossett
Hawkins
Vote YES YES YES ABSENT ABSENT

ADJOURNMENT




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
PETITION PACKET 2025-27

BZA PETITION NUMBER

2025-27

BZA PETITION NUMBER

BZA 2025-27

PETITIONER Binika T. Henderson
REQUEST Special Use to allow for a behavioral health residential center
SITE ADDRESS 6525 Birch PI, Gary, IN 46403

PARCEL NUMBER

45-05-32-353-004.000-004

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

Residential — requires Special Use Permit

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND
USE

Neighborhood Residential (supports transitional housing)

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT

District 1

CURRENT ANNUAL PROPERTY
TAX

The current annual property tax for 6525 Birch PI, Gary, IN 46403
(Parcel #45-05-32-353-004.000-004) is $4,713 based on the 2024 tax
assessment, which reflects a 10.1% increase from the previous year.

EXISTING USE / STRUCTURES

Single-family residential structure (former daycare)

PROPOSED USE

Behavioral Health Residential Center

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED

Special Use Permit

LOT DIMENSIONS

Standard residential lot — exact dimensions TBD via GIS

MINIMUM LOT AREA REQUIRED

6,000—7,500 sq. ft.

ADJACENT ZONING / USES

R2 — Residential (surrounded by single-family homes)

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Received and complete

HEARING DATE

July 10, 2025, at 11:00 AM

PUBLIC INPUT RECEIVED

9 letters prior to 7/3

RECOMMENDATION

Unfavorable Recommendation

COUNCIL DECISION

FINAL DECISION DATE

GIS MAP




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
PETITION PACKET 2025-27

Special Use Permit criteria per section 123-59 (c)
1. Will the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use be detrimental to or endanger the

public health, safety, morals, or general welfare?

Yes. Per Section 123-59(c)(1) of the Gary Zoning Ordinance and IC 36-7-4-918.2, the proposed
use may endanger public welfare due to the absence of a state-licensed operational plan,
certified behavioral protocols, or 24-hour staffing assurance. There is no evidence of Indiana
Department of Mental Health certification or coordination with local emergency services.
Residents have expressed concerns about potential risks to neighborhood safety and the
facility’s capacity to respond to behavioral crises.

2. Will the special use be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the immediate vicinity
for the purposes already permitted?

Yes. The proposed behavioral health facility is incompatible with the Glen Park East
neighborhood, which consists primarily of single-family homes. This historically residential
district has been the focus of stabilization and preservation efforts. Nine formal objections from
neighboring residents express concern over diminished enjoyment, increased noise, stigma, and
a disruption to the community's quiet character, in violation of IC 36-7-4-801(b).

3. Will the establishment of the special use impede the normal and orderly development and improvement
of surrounding properties for uses permitted in the district?

Yes. The site is located in a corridor designated for residential reinvestment under the Gary
Comprehensive Plan 2019. The presence of a semi-institutional use may deter future
homebuyers and investors seeking stable residential environments. This use introduces
uncertainty and could discourage participation in housing rehabilitation programs intended to
revitalize the district.

4. Are adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and other necessary facilities available or being
provided?

No. The petitioner did not provide site development plans demonstrating compliance with
municipal utility, drainage, or access standards under GMC Title 5. Birch Place is a narrow,
dead-end street with limited access, no rear alley, and no public infrastructure upgrades.
Drainage adequacy, emergency response clearance, and utility updates remain unverified.

5. Have adequate measures been taken or proposed to provide ingress and egress in a manner that
minimizes traffic congestion?

No. There has been no submission of a traffic impact analysis or ingress/egress plan. Birch Place
cannot accommodate increased vehicle volume from staff, transportation services, or
emergency vehicles. The absence of loading/unloading zones or access management design
creates risks of congestion and obstructed emergency response.



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
PETITION PACKET 2025-27

Will the special use be located in a district where such a use is authorized, and will it comply with all
applicable requirements?

No. Although the R2 zone conditionally permits group residential facilities, the petitioner has
not demonstrated compliance with the City of Gary’s zoning requirements under Section 123-59
or the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Code. There is no proof of occupancy classification, life
safety system approval, or ADA-accessible facilities. The application is legally insufficient and
incomplete.

Has the petitioner demonstrated that the proposed special use supports sustainable growth principles

and initiatives as approved by the commission?

No. The application lacks a sustainability strategy or measurable benchmarks for green
infrastructure. The petitioner has not demonstrated alignment with the Gary Green
Infrastructure Plan or IC 36-7-4-1101. The Glen Park East neighborhood has suffered from
decades of disinvestment, elevated crime, and population decline. Introducing a facility without
crime mitigation, community reintegration programming, or partnerships with neighborhood
organizations may exacerbate these issues, undermining city-led revitalization efforts.












Heritage Homes of Indiana LLC
417 W B1st Ave #317
Merrillville, IN 46410

info@heritagerealestateservices.com

To Whom |t May Concern,

| am writing to advocate for the establishment of a Residential Living Center at 6525 Birch
Place, Gary, IN, to provide essential assisted living services for individuals with behavioral
health needs. This facility will address a criticai gap in care, offering structured support,
professional guidance, and a safe environment for long-term stability.

Many individuais with mental heaith conditions or developmental disabilities struggle with stable
housing and consistent care, increasing their risk of homelessness, hospitalization, or legal
issues. This center will provide personalized assistance, medication management, therapy
coordination, and skill-building programs, fostering independence and community reintegration.

The chosen location is ideal, offering accessibility to essential resources. Establishing this
center will strengthen community well-being, alleviate pressure on emergency systems, and
promote a more inclusive society.

| respectfully request your support in advancing this initiative. Please feel free to contact me at
2196133968 to discuss further.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Best Regards,

Bipika Henderson
é A A
Heritage Homes of Indiana LLC







Special Use Permit Criteria

Petitioner Name: BINIKA HENDERSON
Petition number: BZA 2025-27

1. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to
or endanger the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare.

Response:

The Behavioral Health Residential Center will be a professionally managed, licensed facility
with 24/7 trained staff, adhering to all state and local health and safety regulations. Strict intake
protocols, background screenings, and individualized treatment plans will ensure residents are
appropriate for a community-based setting. The operation will enhance public welfare by
offering structured support to individuals in need, thereby reducing community health risks
associated with untreated behavioral health conditions.

2. The special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the
immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted.

Response:

The center will be housed in a building designed to blend in with surrounding residential or
institutional structures, with no exterior signage or activity that distinguishes it from a traditional
home or group residence. Residents will follow structured schedules and will not create
disruptive noise, traffic, or other nuisances. Landscaping, fencing, and privacy measures will
preserve neighbors’ enjoyment of their properties. The facility’s small capacity ensures a
minimal footprint on the neighborhood.

3. The establishment of the special use will not impede or substantially alter the normal and
orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the
district.

Response:

The project will not alter or hinder future development. The property will be improved to meet
current building and safety codes, contributing positively to the area’s visual and structural
quality. Since the use is residential in nature, it fits within the anticipated development patterns
for the district. Moreover, the presence of a well-maintained, licensed care facility may attract
complementary services, enhancing rather than deterring area development.

4. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been or are
being provided.



Response:

All essential infrastructure is in place or will be upgraded as part of the renovation process. The
site is connected to public water, sewer, electricity, and telecommunications systems. Drainage
will be reviewed and brought up to code to prevent runoff or pooling issues. The building permit
process will ensure full compliance with all infrastructure requirements before operation begins.

5. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide for access management, ingress
and egress so designed as to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.

Response:

The site includes off-street parking for staff and visitors, and traffic is expected to be minimal
given the limited number of residents and no public walk-in services. Transportation for residents
will be coordinated by staff using a facility vehicle. Ingress and egress points will meet city code
requirements and be located to avoid disruption to existing traffic patterns. Deliveries and service
vehicles will be scheduled to avoid peak traffic hours.

6. The special use will be located in a district where such a use is authorized and all other
requirements set forth in this chapter which are applicable to such special use will be met.

Response:

The proposed location is in a zoning district that conditionally permits residential care and
behavioral health facilities through the special use process. All applicable local and state
requirements—zoning, building codes, fire safety, and health regulations—will be met or
exceeded. Compliance documentation and operational plans will be submitted as part of the
permitting process.

7. The petitioner documents and presents to the commission that proposed special use
provides for the implementation of sustainable growth principles and initiatives as
approved by the commission.

Response:

The project supports sustainable growth principles by repurposing an existing structure,
minimizing land disturbance, and reducing urban blight. Environmentally friendly materials and
energy-efficient systems will be used in any renovations. The center also contributes to social
sustainability by addressing the community’s mental health needs, promoting equity, and
reducing the burden on emergency services and hospitals. The project aligns with the city’s
broader goals for inclusive, sustainable development.



Sarah L. Dennis
6512 Birch Place
Gary, IN 46403
June 4, 2025

To:
City of Gary Board of Zoning Appeals

Heritage Homes Homeowners Association

Subject: Formal Objection to Zoning Variance for 6525 Birch Place

Dear Members of the Zoning Board and Homeowners Association,

I am writing to formally express my opposition to the zoning variance request for the
property located at 6525 Birch Place to be used as a Residential Behavioral Health
Center. As a homeowner directly adjacent to the proposed site, I have serious
concerns regarding the impact this facility will have on our neighborhood and quality
of life.

Please consider the following objections:

1. Proximity to Residential Homes:
The proposed center is located in very close proximity to family homes, including
mine. This is a peaceful, residential neighborhood that is not suited for the type of

facility being proposed.

2. Client Behavior Concerns:

It is my understanding that the clients to be housed at this facility may exhibit erratic
or explosive behavior. Such behaviors can be unpredictable and potentially disruptive,
which raises safety concerns for surrounding residents. There is a reason why some of

these individuals are not housed with their own families.



3. Impact on Vulnerable Populations:
This neighborhood includes elderly residents and young children. The behaviors
associated with individuals in residential behavioral health centers may not be

appropriate or safe to be around these vulnerable populations.

4. Increased Safety and Security Risks:
The presence of this center may require residents to be on heightened alert. The
peace and quiet we currently enjoy may be compromised, as we would need to

constantly monitor for disturbances or unsafe conditions.

5. Proximity to Schools and Potential for Loitering:
Birch Place is near an elementary school (Banneker Elementary School). The risk of
clients loitering or wandering unsupervised poses additional safety concerns for

families and school children.

6. Neighborhood Character and Property Values:
Birch Place is a well-maintained and close-knit residential area. The presence of a
behavioral health center may negatively impact the character of the neighborhood,

property values, and sense of community.

7. Lack of Transparency and Notice:

Homeowners were not properly notified that 6525 Birch Place was converted into an
Airbnb. The communication regarding this variance has been vague and lacking in
essential details, including the types of services to be provided and the population to

be served.

In conclusion, I respectfully urge the City of Gary Board of Zoning Appeals to deny
the request for a zoning variance at 6525 Birch Place. The potential risks and

disruption to the neighborhood far outweigh any proposed benefits.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,



Sarah L. Dennis
Homeowner, 6512 Birch Place
Gary, IN 46403



s Outlook

Re: Proposed Est. of a Residential Living Center at 6525 Birch Place

From Serene Rosenthal <timelyobsession@gmail.com>
Date Tue 4/15/2025 12:52 PM
To  Zoning <zoning@gary.gov>

[l 1 attachment (153 KB)
BIRCH PLACE CERTIFIED LETTER jpg;

4/15/25

Serene Rosenthal

6515 Birch Place

Gary, IN 46403

Email: timelyobsession@gmail.com

To Whom it May Concern,

I was just informed a few days ago by a neighbor (who sent me a copy of a certified
letter that I did NOT receive) that the house directly (one house north) next door to me
is being considered / advocated for, as a residential living center at 6525 Birch Place
Gary, IN 46403.

Myself and my neighbors have serious concerns about this.

For one thing, this is a quiet, well established neighborhood in Miller, whom the majority

of the families on this block have been here for decades and decades. My parents bought
this house in 1965. Many of the residents are the children of the original buyers, as am 1.

The owner of 6525 Birch Place previously didn't let anyone know that she was renting it
as an Airbnb in previous years.

The owner did not make it easy to find out her plans to make / rent to the state / this
into a residential center, except for a very, very small handful of people (maybe 3?) who
received a certified letter.

The owner, while mentioning, 'behavioral health needs' does not explain further.

Are these individuals elderly or those with Down Syndrome adults? Are they young drug-
seeking or alcohol dependent? Do they have criminal backgrounds that could imperil the
residents?

I don't think most would object to the former, but would definitely have grave concerns
about our personal safety, properties, and composition of our neighborhood with the
later.

I don't believe that this neighborhood and house at 6525 Birch Place should be allowed
to be zoned for this purpose.



Please let me know if there will be a meeting regarding this.
Sincerely,

Serene Rosenthal



@ Outlook

Group Home - 6525 Birch Place, Gary, IN 46403

From James Birgans <jamesbirgans@aol.com>
Date Wed 4/16/2025 5:38 AM
To  Zoning <zoning@gary.gov>

To Whom It Concerns,

My name is James Thomas Birgans, Jr, and | currently reside at 6710 Birch Place, Gary IN
46403. | am not in favor of this Group Home that is or will be located at 6525 Birch Place, Gary,

IN 46403.

Sincerely,

James Thomas Birgans, Jr



[5 Outlook

6525 BIRCH PLACE

From Aquanette Hudson <ahudson@gary.gov>
Date Fri4/11/2025 4:10 PM
To  Zoning <zoning@gary.gov>

Good Afternoon COG Zoning Department.

I am a resident of 6700 Birch Place for over 30 years I'm sending this email concerning the possibility of
putting

A group home at the 6525 Birch Place address. Myself and everyone of the residents on Birch Place
Block Club are NOT in favor of

having a group home on our block. | can be reached at 219-545-4911 or the Gary Heath Department
Thank You

Aquanette Hudson

Lost 2 Care DIS 3

Gowy Healthv Depoartment

1145 West 5thAverure

Office: 219-239-2313 ext, 41117
Cell: 219-376-7624

Fax: 219-881-1396
ahuwdson@gary.gov

"Building a Greater Gary”

This email and any files transmitted with it are the sole property of the City of Gary and/or its affiliates, are
confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom this email is addressed. If
you are not one of the named recipient(s) or otherwise have reason to believe you have received this
message in error, please notify the sender and delete this message immediately from your computer. Any
other use, retention, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited and
may be prosecuted under local, state, or federal law.



@ Outlook

6525 Birch Place

From Janie Cobb <cobb1938@gmail.com>
Date Fri 6/6/2025 8:21 PM
To Michael Gaines <mgaines@gary.gov>

Mr&Mrs James Cobb
Of 6636 Birch Place are asking you to please not go forward with the request for 6525 Birch place

The Owner has an AirB&B which has been an inconvenience for the residence of Birch Place with Cars
parked because this street has no Outlet which we have tolerated

And she doesn't keep her property uo like she should it's looking better now because of her request

We feel that she isn't going to be compliance with how this facility is ran and in turn might bring crime
on our street we have had a murder in the Miller area

There is a Methadone Clinic in the Area and a home on Ash which when it first opened we had problems
with run aways knocking on our door asking to use the phone that finally stopped

We Seniors and Birch Place BlockClub are asking you to please consider us
My husband and | have lived on Birch Place for fifty years without incident and | pray it will remain that
way thank you

Sincerely

Mr&Mrs James Cobb
6636 Birch Place
219-938-6077
219-902-1966

Sent from my iPhone Janie



[ﬁ Outlook

Fwd: Proposed Heritage home Birch Place

From Nina Greer <ngreer219@icloud.com>
Date Thu 6/5/2025 7:26 PM
To Michael Gaines <mgaines@gary.gov>

Mr. Gaines,

I'm writing you in opposition of the proposed home for individuals with developmental issues being
placed at 6525 Birch Place.

We do not want this type of housing in our neighborhood. We do not want transient traffic and
neighbors in and out with these needs.

I'm asking that you do not allow this request to pass. Please see my letter below to Heritage Homes. |
will also be sending a letter to the Mayor in strong opposition of this housing.

Thank You,

Jeane Williams

Birch Place Resident for 50yrs
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Nina Greer <ngreer219@icloud.com>
Date: June 5, 2025 at 7:18:24 PM CDT

To: info@heritagerealestateservice.com
Subject: Proposed Heritage home Birch Place

Ms. Henderson,

| appreciate you reaching out in regard to the proposed housing for individuals with
mental and developmental mental challenges on Birch Place. While | agree that housing
and resources need to be provided for individuals with these needs, | am NOT in support
of this being in the middle of my street or residential areas. This does not contribute to
maintaining the value of my property or foster the relationships like the ones | have on
this street for last 50 yrs. In addition, | do not want the transient traffic . We want stable
neighbors that we know and can build lasting relationships with.

This housing should provided in a business district and include rooms and all support
services needed for these individuals. This is not the right spot for this. Nor, does it fully
provide for the needs of these residents .



| will be sending a copy of this letter to our city zoning committee and the Mayor in
opposition of this request .

Sincerely,

Jeane Williams

Birch Place resident
Sent from my iPhone



06/10/2025

Aqguanette Hudson Rose Bonner
6700 Birch Place 6722 Birch Place
Gary, IN 46403 Gary, IN 46403

aquanettehudson@yahoo.com

Dear, City Of Gary Officials:

I am writing this letter on behalf of myself and many longtime residents of the Birch Place
neighborhood. We like to express our deep concerns and opposition regarding the proposed
establishment of a behavioral group home and drug rehabilitation facility within our residential
area. Birch Pl is a quiet, family-oriented neighborhood where many residents have lived for
over fifty (50) plus years or they are the children of the original buyers. We take pride in
maintaining a safe and stable environment one where my grandchildren and other children
regularly play outside and neighbors look out for one another.

The proposed placement of a group home/rehab facility located at 6525 Birch PL, so close to
our homes raises seriousness concerns about the potential impact on the safety, well-being,
and property values in our community. While we understand and support the need for such
services, we strongly disagree with placing this type of facility in a residential neighborhood,
particularly one with so many children and elderly residents This is not appreciated!

Group homes and rehab centers can unfortunately attract increased traffic, emergency
response activity and ricks that can alter the peaceful nature of our street which is a dead end.
We respectfully ask: Would you want this type of facility directly across from your home where
your children play and your neighbors walk their dogs?

Thank you for your attention to this seriousness matter. We appreciate your dedication to the
citizens of Gary and hope you will stand with us to preserve the integrity of our neighborhood.

Sincerely,
Rose Bonner
On Behalf of the Residents of Birch Place.
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Strong Opposition to Proposed Group Home at Birch Place BZA 2025-27

From Mcdonald Family <themcdonaldthree@icloud.com>
Date Thu 6/12/2025 7:29 AM
To  Zoning <zoning@gary.gov>

City of Gary Indiana
Board Of Zoning Appeals

zoning@gary.gov

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning and Appeals!

We are writing as a concerned residents of Gary to express our strong opposition to the proposed
group home at Birch Place which is reportedly being developed by an investor from Merrillville who
has no established ties to our city or our neighborhood.

This is not about stigmatizing individuals in recovery or struggling with mental health. We recognize
that everyone deserves support and a second chance. But what we cannot accept is the irresponsible
placement of such a facility in a residential area where the majority of our residents are elderly, and
simply trying to enjoy peace and safety in their later years.

The facility in question is intended to house individuals with a combination of high-need challenges,
including substance abuse recovery, mental health issues, behavioral problems, and criminal histories.
While we support rehabilitation, this plan is deeply flawed in both execution and intent.

We are also alarmed by the lack of community engagement and transparency. There has been no clear
communication, no input from residents, and no evidence of proper planning for supervision,
professional staffing, or integration into supportive services.

We ask that the City Council reject this proposal and advocate for more appropriate, community-
sensitive development.

Our neighborhood should not carry the burden of poor planning and outside interests. We urge you
to listen to the voices of the people who live here and protect the integrity of our community.

Thank you for your time!

Sincerely,
G. McDonald









BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

PETITION PACKET

BZA PETITION NUMBER

BZA 2025-28

PETITIONER Benjamin Ayala on behalf of Wabash Parts Chicago Holding Co,
LLC

REQUEST Development Standard Variance to increase fence height to 8 ft
with barbed wire

ADDRESS 2601 E 15th Ave, Gary, IN 46402

PACEL NUMBER 45-08-11-476-001.000-004

ZONING CLASSIFICATION M1-2

CURRENT ANNUAL PROPERTY TAX Current

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE

Light Industrial/Employment Flex

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Not Receive As of 6/30

PUBLIC INPUT RECEIVED

Not Receive As of 6/30

RECOMMENDATION

Approve, BZA is final decision

GIS MAP

Development Variance Standard criteria per section 123-107

The particular physical surroundings shape or topographical conditions of the specific property involved would
result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of

The conditions upon which the requested variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to other property
The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the

The granting of the variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

1.
the regulations were carried out.
2.
within the same zoning classification.
3.
property.
4.
5.

The proposed variation is within the purposes of this chapter (section 123-2) and but more specifically, but not
limited to the following: will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger the public safety, substantially
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood, improves access management; or will not
negatively impact or effect ecologically/scientifically significant natural areas, fish and wildlife habitat areas, or
identified natural features or mitigate any negative impacts.









Exhibit “A”
Depiction of Premises

Part of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 36 North, Range 8 West of the Second Principal
Meridian, in Lake County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on the South line of said
Section 11, a distance of 448,95 feet East of the Southwest corner of the East half of the Southeast Quarter of said
Section 11; thence North 89 degrees 19 minutes 53 seconds West, along the South line of said Section 11, a distance of
29,42 feet to a paint of intersection of the aforesaid South line and the Northerly right-of-way line of the Michigan Central
Railroad; thence North 61 degrees 16 minutes 23 seconds Westk, along the aforesaid Northerly right-cf-way line, a
distance of 451.28 feet to a point of intersection of the aforesaid righi-of-way line and the West line of the East half of the
Southeast Quarter of said Section 11; thence North 0 degrees 38 minutes 38 seconds West, along the aforesaid West line
a distance of 1003.61 feef; thence South 55 degrees 20 minutes 53 seconds East, a distance of 549,92 feet; thence
South 0 degrees 38 minutes 38 seconds East, along a line parallel to the West line of the East half of the Southeast
Quarter, a distance of 922.59 feet to the point of beginning.

Part of the West half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 36 North, Range 8 West of the
2nd Principal Meridian, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the infersection of the
West fine of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 11 with the Northerly line of the Michigan Central
Railroad: thence South 60 degrees 58 minutes 37 seconds East along the said Northerly right-of-way fine
a distance of 1059.23 feet to the Point of Beginning of this described parcel; thence continuing South 60
degrees 58 minutes 37 seconds East, 478.19 feet, more or less of the East line of the West half of the
Southeast Quarter of said Section 11; thence North 00 degrees 42 minutes 15 seconds West alorig the
East line of said West half of the Southeast Quarter a distance of 1017.79 feet more or less to the
Southerly 1-65 right-of-way line; thence North 71 degrees 04 minutes 33 seconds West, 102.99 feet;
thence North 58 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds West, 96.55 feet; thence North 46 degrees 26 minutes
12 seconds West 126.96 feet; thence Northwesterly 193.92 feet along an arc to the right and having a
radius of 751.20 feet subtended by a long chord having a bearing of North 50 degrees 36 minutés 36
seconds West and a length of 153.38 feet; thence South G0 degrees 44 minutes 45 seconds East 1088.14

feet more or less to the Point of Beginning, In Lake County, Indiana.

20

























Landlord has caused this Lease to be signed and witnessed as of the date and year first-above
written.

Landlord:

By: /
Indt&ha Landfrust€ompany, Trustee of Trust No, 120581
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Tenant has caused this Lease to be signed and witnessed as of the date and year first-above
written.

TENANT:

Wabash National Trailer Centers, Inc.
a Delaware corporation

By: {_;,Z,.,é_ '2__'-_:.._':%—-—-*
Namer™ Vi, Hpiad oSS

its: \/P =~ J0uf &= Trepsuie s
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
PETITION PACKET 2025-29

BZA PETITION NUMBER 2025-29

PETITIONER Derrick Taylor

REQUEST Development Standard Variance to build a garage
encroaching 16’-20’ into the front setback and
increase maximum lot coverage from 40% to 44%

ADDRESS 4301 W 19th Ave, Gary, IN 46404

PACEL NUMBER 45-08-07-352-012.000-004

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

R2 — Residential District

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE

Neighborhood Residential — promotes reinvestment,
infill housing, and neighborhood stabilization

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT

District 1

PROPERTY TAXES CURRENT

Current

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Received and Complete

PUBLIC INPUT RECEIVED

None received prior to 7/3

BUILDING PERMIT

B-24-1189

HEARING DATE

July 10, 2025 at 11:00 a.m.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approval with the commitment to remove shed from
public alley.

RECOMMENDATION

Pending Meting 7/11/2025

FINAL DECISION

This is a final decision at BZA.

GIS MAP




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
PETITION PACKET 2025-29

Development Variance Standard criteria per section 123-107

1.

The particular physical surroundings shape or topographical conditions of the specific property involved would
result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of
the regulations were carried out.

The conditions upon which the requested variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to other property
within the same zoning classification.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the
property.

The granting of the variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

The proposed variation is within the purposes of this chapter (section 123-2) and but more specifically, but not
limited to the following: will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger the public safety, substantially
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; improves access management; or will not
negatively impact or effect ecologically/scientifically significant natural areas, fish and wildlife habitat areas, or
identified natural features or mitigate any negative impacts.






Eddie D. Melton Department of Zoning Rodney Pal, Jr.

Mayor 401 Broadway, Suite 303 City Attorney
City of Gary Gary, In 46402 219-881-1332
www.gary.gov/zoning zoning@gary.gov
o . . - T ——

Public notice

Public notice must be published one time in one local newspapers at least 10
days prior to the BZA’s public hearing. The City will prepare the notice and provide
instructions; the applicant is responsible for ensuring the notice is properly published,
and for all associated publishing costs. Proof of the newspaper notice must be
delivered to the Department of Planning and Zoning.

Public notice must be mailed to every property owner within 100 feet of the
location of the proposed use variance at least two weeks prior to the BZA’s public
hearing. The City will prepare the notice and provide instructions; the applicant is
responsible for ensuring the notice is properly delivered, and for all associated mailing
costs. A copy of the mailing certification and receipt must be delivered to the
Department of Planning and Zoning.

Note: It is solely the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all information
submitted is accurate as the information will be used for publication of the legal notice
required by statute and ordinance. The City of Gary disclaims all responsibility if any
of the information submitted by the applicants is inaccurate or in error.

Please type or print. You may use and attach additional sheets of paper as necessary,
but please make sure to reference what information is provided on any additional
sheets.

ESCRIBE THE REQUESTED DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
+hac ord-hs

(.L00 psdine,

L] 1 \J

G ZFftet Vonante ©On
APPLICANT NAME DC’FF!LK _—J-}t\}‘o(‘

COMPANY OR ORGANIZATI
Qe f)u: olfrs LLC
ADDRESS — (A Y44 ( (570

CITY/STATE/ZIP _Y)¢ R llwik\IDb’ ddID
EMAIL Q‘fi_ggugcegga%# < budors- ¢ . Comn
PHONE _Z|a-57171~ 5

0 NER OF R COFQD (IF IFFEREN FROM APPLICANT)
I(', ael—t 1N
“la%- 7190 - 0774
If the applicant is not the recorded property owner, proof of ownership and a notarized
statement of consent from the owner of record permitting the applicant to file this
petition must be provided.

Revised 2/2024







' ,(P:_im_‘.ed Name of Notary Public)

My commission expires: _B@Lm[
o (Seal) .

6/20/2025

Department of Zoning
401 Broadway, STE 303, Gary, IN 46402

Subject: Letter of Consent for Setback Variance at 8028 Oak Ave, Gary IN, 46403

To Whom it May Concem,

This letter serves as a formal declaration that I, Michael Faust, residing at 8028 Oak Ave, Gary
IN, 46403, consent to the request for a variance submitted by Derrick Taylor / Majestic Builders,
for the property located at 8028 Qak Ave, Gary IN, 46403.

The variance seeks a 2-foot reduction in the north property line setback to build a garage at
8028 Oak Ave. Due to the lot orientation on Oak Ave, the property depth the east side of the lot
is constrained to 30'. The variance is needed to fit the proposed garage within the avaitable
space while maintaining access and appropriate setback from Qak Ave.

Signing this letter acknowledges that full consent is granted to the proposed variance, without
any restrictions, conditions, or stipulations beyond those separately agreed upon by the refevant
parties.

It is affirmed that this consent is freely given and that the implications of this action are
understood.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Michael Faust

Notary Public Section:
. State of Indiana
~-.. County of Lake

_ T L
" Onthis _;‘;,D__ dayof _l1ANQ. |, 2025, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County

-and State, personally appeared Michael faust, whose identity was proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within

instrument. |

FELITA HOPKINS
Commizalon Number NPOT43381
My Commission Expires
Aprit 4, 2031













BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
PETITION PACKET 2025-30

BZA PETITION NUMBER 2025-30

PETITIONER Erica Lindsay

REQUEST The petitioner seeks a Development Standard Variance
to construct a 396 square foot home.

ADDRESS 4301 W 19TH AVE, GARY, IN 46404

PACEL NUMBER

45-08-07-352-012.000-004

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

R2 — Residential District

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND USE

Neighborhood Residential: Designated traditional
residential areas focused on reinvestment, infill housing,
and neighborhood stability. Supports low-density
housing and compact development that aligns with
existing character.

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Received and complete

PUBLIC INPUT RECEIVED

None received as of 7/3

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT DISTRICT 4
CURRENT ANNUAL PROPERTY TAX | Current.
BUILDING PERMIT n/a

HEARING DATE

July 10, 2025 at 11:00 a.m.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Unfavorable

FINAL DECISION

To be determined by BZA

GIS MAP




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
PETITION PACKET 2025-30

Development Variance Standard criteria per section 123-107
1. The particular physical surroundings shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.
a. Hardships to construct a smaller home have not been expressed. This is a corner lot with
ample room to build a home that meets the regulations of the zoning code.

2. The conditions upon which the requested variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to
other property within the same zoning classification.
a. True. Tiny homes are not a characteristic of this neighborhood or a corner lot.

3. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in
the property.
a. Hardships have not been expressed.

4. The granting of the variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
a. Granting the variance will negatively impact neighbors by having a market value incongruent
with the neighbors.

5. The proposed variation is within the purposes of this chapter (section 123-2) and but more specifically,
but not limited to the following: will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire,
endanger the public safety, substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood;
improves access management; or will not negatively impact or effect ecologically/scientifically
significant natural areas, fish and wildlife habitat areas, or identified natural features or mitigate any
negative impacts.

a. The variance request will substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.



Eddie D. Melton Department of Zoning Rodney Pol, Jr.

Mayor 401 Broadway, Suite 303 City Attorney
City of Gary Gary, In 46402 219-881-1332
www.gary.gov/zoning zoning@agary.gov
U ST

Public notice

Pubiic notice must be published one time in one local newspapers at least 10
days prior to the BZA’s public hearing. The City will prepare the notice and provide
instructions; the applicant is responsible for ensuring the notice is properly published,
and for all associated publishing costs. Proof of the newspaper notice must be
delivered to the Department of Planning and Zoning.

Public notice must be mailed to every property owner within 100 feet of the
location of the proposed use variance at least two weeks prior to the BZA’s public
hearing. The City will prepare the notice and provide instructions; the applicant is
responsible for ensuring the notice is properly delivered, and for all associated mailing
costs. A copy of the mailing certification and receipt must be delivered to the
Department of Planning and Zoning.

Note: It is solely the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all information
submitted is accurate as the information will be used for publication of the legal notice
required by statute and ordinance. The City of Gary disclaims all responsibility if any
of the information submitted by the applicants is inaccurate or in error.

Please type or print. You may use and attach additional sheets of paper as necessary,
but please make sure to reference what information is provided on any additional
sheets.

DESCRIBE THE REQUESTED DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
396 sgft home on lot in Gary Indiana 46404 to live in.

APPLICANT NAME
Erica Lindsay

COMPANY OR ORGANIZATION

ADDRESS PO Box 14212

CITY/STATE/zIP Merrillville, IN 46411

EMAIL erica.lindsay1@gmail.com

PHONE 312-380-1618

OWNER OF RECORD (IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)

If the applicant is not the recorded property owner, proof of ownership and a notarized
statement of consent from the owner of record permitting the applicant to file this
petition must be provided.

Revised 2/2024
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2x4 COLLAR TIES AT 48" O.C.

WOOD ROOF TRUSS AT 16" O.C,,
ALIGN TRUSS WITH STUDS BELOW

(20 LBS./SQ.FT. ROOF LOAD)

(ALL CONNECTIONS WITH METAL PLATE)

FIBERGLASS SHINGLES OR
METAL ROOF

7/16" 0.S.B. ROOF SHEATHING

PRE FINISHED
DRIP EDGE

FASCIA W/
PRE FINISHED METAL WRAP

SOFFIT

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

2x4 (SPF) WALL STUD
AT 16" O.C.

7/16" O.S.B. WALL SHEATHING
WITH VINYL OR WOOD SIDING

-OR -

EXTERIOR GRADE DECORATIVE
SHEATHING

8'-0" MAXIMUM WALL HEIGHT

5/8" MIN. - 1" SUB FLOOR
(TYPICAL)

P.T. 2x6 (SYP) FLOOR JOIST AT
16" O.C. (TYPICAL)

P.T. 2x6 PERIMETER BAND

P.T. 4x4 (SYP) CONT. RUNNERS
(SEE PLAN)

LOOP STRAPS OVER ALL RUNNERS,
ATTACH TO ANCHOR (OPPOSITE)

C.M.U. PILLAR (BEYOND)

SOLID BEARING, HEIGHT
VARIES PER GRADE S
(SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS)

HELICAL CONE AUGER
ANCHOR, EMBED 30" MIN.
(SEE PLAN)

JA‘%i |

STRUCTURAL NOTES:

1. STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED FOR A
MAXIMUM DESIGN FLOOR LOAD OF
40 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
(PSF) LIVE LOAD AND 10 POUNDS
PER SQUARE FOOT (PSF) DEAD
LOAD

2. ANCHOR STRAP MATERIAL SHALL
BE 1 1/4" WIDE AND 0.035 INCHES
THICK AND SHALL CONSIST OF TYPE
1, FINISH B, GRADE 1 STEEL
CONFORMING TO ASTM D 3953-97.

3. THIS DESIGN MEETS
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL
REQUIREMENTS FOR 115 MPH WIND
SPEED (MAXIMUM) AND SEISMIC
ZONE D.

BUILDING SERIES:

VINYL DELUXE, PAINTED DELUXE

SIZE:
SEE PLAN

SHEET NAME:

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

SCALE:
5/8"=1'-0"

P.E. ROBBINS, P.E.

1777 STATE ROUTE 167
VICTORIA, IL 61485

PER192264

DRAWN BY:
DOUG GAITHER

DATE DRAWN:
08.05.19

11/04/2019
Page 2 of 4




28'-0"

SECTION VIEW
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PLAN VIEW
NOTES:
THIS DESIGN MEETS
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL
REQUIREMENTS FOR 115 MPH
WIND SPEED (MAXIMUM) AND
SEISMIC ZONE D.
BUILDING SERIES: SIZE:
SEE TYPICAL WALL SECTION 14X28
SHEET NAME: SCALE:
FOUNDATION AND ANCHORING LAYOUT 1/4"= 10"
DRAWN BY:
P.E. ROBBINS, P.E. e
1777 STATE ROUTE 167 DATE DRAWN: T ER192P64 11/04/2019
VICTORIA, IL 61485 08.05.19 Page 16 of 25







	CITY OF GARY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PUBLIC MEETING
	Thursday, July 10, 2025 @ 11:00 AM

	AGENDA
	1. Meeting Called to order
	2. Roll call
	3. Approval of minutes
	4. Old Business
	5. New Business/ Public Hearings

	202506 BZA Minutes.pdf
	CITY OF GARY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
	Thursday, June 12, 2025 @ 3:00 PM

	AGENDA
	Roll call
	NEW BUSINESS
	 BZA Time Change
	There was a general consensus that for the coming meetings will remain on third Thursday, but have a time change from 3PM to 11AM.
	 BZA 2025-24 – Special Use (Home Daycare)
	722 Mount St.
	 Staff’s overview provided by C. Sharp: Staff recommended deferral.
	 Petitioner:
	 Public Comment:
	Motion to defer BZA 2025-24: Rev. Chester Jones
	Second by: Florzell Hawkins
	Motion to defer BZA 2025-24 passed w/ a vote of 3-0
	 BZA 2025-26 – Special Use (Short-Term Rental)
	1040 N. Union St.
	 Petitioner, Jason Platt: He provided a narrative on the purposes for establishing the Short-Term Rental.
	 Public Comment: No comment
	 Questions from the board: No comment
	Motion to approve BZA 2025-26: Florzell Hawkins
	Second by: Rev. Chester Jones
	Motion to approve BZA 2025-26 was passed w/ a vote of 3-0
	 BZA 2025-27 – Special Use (Group Home)
	2557 Colfax Street
	 Staff’s overview provided by C. Sharp: The petitioner is requesting to operate a behavioral residential setting within the home. The home is setup with four bedrooms and two bathrooms. They did provide all their public notifications, and the additio...
	 Petitioner:
	 Public comment was opened: Sonia Brodie, 6529 Birch Ave., spoke in the opposition of the petitioner. She expressed that neighborhood characteristics offer stability and safety. She continued that the establishment of the business would compromise th...
	 Board’s questions: No comment
	Motion to defer with public comment to remain open BZA 2025-22 provided by: Florzell Hawkins
	Second by: Rev. Chester Jones
	Motion to defer BZA 2025-27 was passed w/ 3-0

	Comm. Fossett
	Comm. Cera
	Secretary Jones
	Vice President Hawkins
	President Bonds
	Member
	ABSENT
	ABSENT
	YES
	YES
	YES
	Vote
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